

No. 17-601

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICARDO MEDRANO-ARZATE, EVA CHAVEZ-MEDRANO,
as Personal Representative of the
ESTATE OF HILDA MEDRANO, Deceased,
Petitioners,

v.

PAUL C. MAY, individually and as SHERIFF OF
OKEECHOBEE COUNTY, FLORIDA,
and OKEECHOBEE COUNTY, FLORIDA,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR
RESPONDENT OKEECHOBEE COUNTY**

J. MATTHEW BELCASTRO
Counsel of Record
ROBERT C. SHEARMAN
HENDERSON, FRANKLIN, STARNES &
HOLT, P.A.
1715 Monroe Street
Fort Myers, FL 33901
(239) 344-1100
matthew.belcastro@henlaw.com

*Attorneys for Respondent
Okeechobee County*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 3

I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION
DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THIS
COURT’S DECISION IN *HELLER*
INSOFAR AS OTHER CASES DECIDED BY
THIS COURT HAVE CLARIFIED
HELLER’S SCOPE 3

II. THERE IS NOT A TRUE CIRCUIT SPLIT
ON THIS ISSUE 8

III. THE POLICIES THAT FORM THE BASIS
OF PETITIONERS’ CLAIM WERE NOT
OKEECHOBEE COUNTY’S POLICIES ... 12

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barrett v. Orange Cty. Human Rights Com’n</i> , 194 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 1999)	9, 10
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 1283 (1997)	3, 4, 5, 6, 10
<i>City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	4, 10
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Heller</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	1, 3
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Tex.</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	6, 7
<i>Fagan v. City of Vineland</i> , 22 F.3d 1283 (3d Cir. 1984)	8, 9
<i>Fairley v. Luman</i> , 281 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2002)	11, 12
<i>Krzykowski v. Town of Coeymans</i> , 2008 WL 5113784 (N.D. N.Y. 2008)	10
<i>Lucas v. O’Loughlin</i> , 831 F.2d 232 (11th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Mark v. Borough of Hatboro</i> , 51 F.3d 1137 (3d Cir. 1995)	9
<i>McMillan v. Monroe County, Ala.</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997)	13, 14
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658, 98 S.Ct. 2018 (1978)	9, 10, 12, 13

<i>Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	5
<i>Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985)	6
<i>Owen v. Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	5, 10, 11
<i>Quintanilla v. City of Downey</i> , 84 F.3d 353 (9th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Scott v. Henrich</i> , 39 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Sitzes v. City of Memphis Arkansas</i> , 606 F.3d 461 (8th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Speer v. City of Wynee, Arkansas</i> , 276 F.3d 980 (8th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987)	7
<i>Thomas v. Cook Cty. Sheriff's Dept.</i> , 604 F.3d 293 (7th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Trigalet v. City of Tulsa, Okl.</i> , 239 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2001)	8, 9
<i>Turquitt v. Jefferson County</i> , 137 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 1998)	13
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 7, 11, 13
Fla. Const. Art. IV § 7(a)	13
Fla. Stat. § 30.07	13

Fla. Stat. § 30.15	13
Fla. Stat. § 30.49	13
RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 15	2
